amount of other intangible assets acquired through the Columbia acquisition on April 6, 2018, by class and estimated
useful life.

(Dollars in thousands) Gross
Amount

Weighted Average Estimated Useful Life
(months)

Client Relationships:
Sub-advisory client list $ 115 132
Separate managed accounts client list 1,365 108
Non-compete agreements 57 48
Total finite-lived intangibles $ 1,537 108

The following table presents unaudited pro forma financial information which combines the historical consolidated
statements of income of the Company and the Columbia contracts acquired to give effect to the acquisition as if it had
occurred on January 1, 2017, for the periods indicated.

Pro Forma
Six Months
Ended June 30,

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2018 2017
Total revenue $79,244$67,229
Net income available to common shareholders $24,314$16,124

Earnings per common share:
Basic $0.88 $0.58
Diluted $0.84 $0.56

Total revenue is defined as net interest income and non-interest income, excluding gains and losses on the sale and
call of debt securities. Pro forma adjustments include intangible amortization expense and income tax expense.

[3] INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Debt securities available-for-sale and held-to-maturity were comprised of the following:
June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized
Appreciation

Gross
Unrealized
Depreciation

Estimated
Fair
Value

Debt securities available-for-sale:
Corporate bonds $99,737 $ 13 $ 1,136 $98,614
Trust preferred securities 17,903 514 — 18,417
Non-agency collateralized loan obligations 626 — 4 622
Agency collateralized mortgage obligations 36,742 60 4 36,798
Agency mortgage-backed securities 21,942 102 427 21,617
Agency debentures 10,480 5 86 10,399
Total debt securities available-for-sale 187,430 694 1,657 186,467
Debt securities held-to-maturity:
Corporate bonds 32,186 360 33 32,513
Agency debentures 21,870 10 40 21,840
Municipal bonds 23,042 11 123 22,930
Total debt securities held-to-maturity 77,098 381 196 77,283
Total debt securities $264,528$ 1,075 $ 1,853 $263,750

Edgar Filing: TriState Capital Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

29

17

Edgar Filing: TriState Capital Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

30

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands) Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized
Appreciation

Gross
Unrealized
Depreciation

Estimated
Fair
Value

Debt securities available-for-sale:
Corporate bonds $61,616 $ 216 $ 143 $61,689
Trust preferred securities 17,840 741 — 18,581
Non-agency collateralized loan obligations 811 — 6 805
Agency collateralized mortgage obligations 38,873 25 76 38,822
Agency mortgage-backed securities 19,007 96 150 18,953
Total debt securities available-for-sale 138,147 1,078 375 138,850
Debt securities held-to-maturity:
Corporate bonds 32,189 785 33 32,941
Agency debentures 1,984 3 — 1,987
Municipal bonds 25,102 122 11 25,213
Total debt securities held-to-maturity 59,275 910 44 60,141
Total debt securities $197,422$ 1,988 $ 419 $198,991

Interest income on investment securities was as follows:
Three Months
Ended June
30,

Six Months
Ended June
30,

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017 2018 2017
Taxable interest income $1,901$1,206 $3,314$2,384
Non-taxable interest income 105 113 216 226
Dividend income 294 216 554 395
Total interest income on investment securities $2,300$1,535 $4,084$3,005

As of June 30, 2018, the contractual maturities of the debt securities were:
June 30, 2018
Available-for-Sale Held-to-Maturity

(Dollars in thousands) Amortized
Cost

Estimated
Fair
Value

Amortized
Cost

Estimated
Fair
Value

Due in one year or less $20,211 $20,158 $6,230 $ 6,253

[…]

basis, from December 31, 2017, driven primarily by growth in our loan portfolio. As of June 30, 2018, our loan
portfolio totaled $4.55 billion, an increase of $368.7 million, or 17.8% annualized, from December 31, 2017. Total
investment securities increased $68.1 million, or 62.3% annualized, to $288.7 million as of June 30, 2018, from
December 31, 2017, primarily as a result of the net activity of purchases, calls and sales of certain securities. Cash and
cash equivalents increased $8.2 million to $164.4 million as of June 30, 2018, from December 31, 2017. As of
June 30, 2018, our total deposits were $4.44 billion, an increase of $453.6 million, or 22.9% annualized, from
December 31, 2017. Net borrowings decreased $71.1 million to $264.8 million as of June 30, 2018, from
December 31, 2017. Our shareholders’ equity increased $64.8 million to $453.9 million as of June 30, 2018, from
December 31, 2017. This increase was primarily the result of the issuance of $38.4 million in preferred stock, $25.0
million in net income and $3.9 million in stock-based compensation, partially offset by purchases of treasury stock
totaling $2.5 million.

Loans

Our loan portfolio, which represents our largest earning asset, primarily consists of loans to our private banking
clients, commercial and industrial loans, and real estate loans secured by commercial properties. As of June 30, 2018,
91.8% of our loans had a floating rate.

The following table presents the composition of our loan portfolio as of the dates indicated:
June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands) OutstandingPercent
of

OutstandingPercent
of

Edgar Filing: TriState Capital Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

100

Loans Loans
Private banking loans $2,488,16254.6 % $2,265,73754.1 %
Middle-market banking loans:
Commercial and industrial 741,901 16.3 % 667,684 16.0 %
Commercial real estate 1,322,865 29.1 % 1,250,823 29.9 %
Total middle-market banking loans 2,064,766 45.4 % 1,918,507 45.9 %
Loans held-for-investment $4,552,928100.0% $4,184,244100.0%

Loans Held-for-Investment. Loans held-for-investment increased by $368.7 million, or 17.8% on an annualized basis,
to $4.55 billion as of June 30, 2018, as compared to December 31, 2017. Our growth for the six months ended June
30, 2018, was comprised of an increase in private banking loans of $222.4 million, an increase in commercial and
industrial loans of $74.2 million, and an increase in commercial real estate loans of $72.0 million.

55

Edgar Filing: TriState Capital Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

101

Table of Contents

Primary Loan Categories